Steven L. Beshear Governor

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

June 20, 2008

Ed Music Budget Director City of Harrodsburg Water Dept. 208 South Main Street Harrodsburg, KY 40330 David L. Armstrong Chairman

> James Gardner Vice-Chairman

John W. Clay Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2008-00223 City of Harrodsburg Water Dept.

I, Stephanie Stumbo, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on June 20, 2008.

Executive Director

SS/tw Enclosure

KentuckyUnbridtedSpirit.com



An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF THE CITY OF HARRODSBURG FOR ACCEPTANCE AND EXPEDITED IMPLEMENTATION OF ADJUSTMENTS TO ITS WHOLESALE WATER SERVICE RATE TO REFLECT INCREASES IN THE WITHDRAWAL FEES THAT THE KENTUCKY RIVER AUTHORITY ASSESSES

CASE NO. 2008-00223

<u>ORDER</u>

On June 2, 2008, the city of Harrodsburg, Kentucky ("Harrodsburg") filed with the Commission proposed revisions to its rate for wholesale water service to reflect increases in fees that the Kentucky River Authority assesses for water withdrawals from the Kentucky River. Harrodsburg requests that the notice period that KRS 278.180 requires be reduced to 20 days.

Having reviewed Harrodsburg's submission and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that good cause exists to accept the proposed rate revision and to reduce the required notice period to permit the proposed adjustment to become effective June 22, 2008.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The time period in which Harrodsburg must provide notice to the Commission of the revisions to its wholesale water service rate is reduced to 20 days.

2. The proposed revisions to Harrodsburg's wholesale water service rate are accepted and effective as of June 22, 2008.

3. The proposed revised tariff sheet is accepted.

4. The Commission's Executive Director shall file the revised tariff sheet with the published tariffs of Harrodsburg.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 20th day of June, 2008.

By the Commission

TES rinto Executive Director

Case No. 2008-00223